

Case No. 21-10449

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

In the Matter of: Highland Capital Management, L.P.,

Debtor.

NexPoint Advisors, L.P.; Highland Capital Management Fund Advisors, L.P.;
Highland Income Fund; NexPoint Strategic Opportunities Fund; Highland Global
Allocation Fund; NexPoint Capital, Incorporated; James Dondero; The Dugaboy
Investment Trust; Get Good Trust,

Appellants,

v.

Highland Capital Management, L.P.,

Appellee.

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS NEXPOINT ADVISORS, L.P.
AND HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT FUND ADVISORS, L.P.**

Direct Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court for
the Northern District of Texas, the Honorable Stacey G.C. Jernigan

Davor Rukavina, Esq.

Julian P. Vasek, Esq.

MUNSCH HARDT KOPF & HARR, P.C.

500 North Akard St., Ste. 3800

Dallas, Texas 75201-6659

Telephone: (214) 855-7500

Facsimile: (214) 855-7584

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS NEXPOINT
ADVISORS, L.P. AND HIGHLAND CAPITAL
MANAGEMENT FUND ADVISORS, L.P.**



193405421102800000000003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. SUMMARY.....2

II. REPLY3

 A. THE PLAN VIOLATES THE ABSOLUTE PRIORITY RULE.....3

 B. PLAN’S IMPERMISSIBLE RELEASES, EXCULPATION AND INJUNCTIONS ...6

 1. No Basis for Pre-Filing Injunction.....6

 2. No Detailed Findings Supporting Any-Filing Injunction.....8

 3. No Jurisdiction to Enjoin Future Actions13

 4. Issues of Vexatiousness Do Not Permit Exculpation15

 C. The Debtor’s Violations of Bankruptcy Rule 2015.3
 Prevented Confirmation of the Plan.....17

III. CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barton v. Barbour, 104 U.S. 126 (1881)16

Baum v. Blue Moon Ventures LLC, 513 F.3d 181, 187 (5th Cir. 2008)8

Budri v. FirstFleet Inc., 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 188250 at *13-*18
(N.D. Tex. 2019)9

Ferguson v. Mbank Houston, N.A., 808 F.2d 358, 359 (5th Cir. 1986)6, 7, 12

FDIC v. Calhoun, 34 F.3d 1291, 1297 (5th Cir. 1994)8

In re Seatco, Inc., 257 B.R. 469, 479 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2001)18

McCampbell v. KMPG Peat Marwick LLP, 982 F. Supp. 2d 445, 449 n. 6
(N.D. Tex. 1997)9

Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers, 485 U.S. 197, 207-08 (1988)5

Qureshi v. United States, 600 F.3d 523, 526 (5th Cir. 2010)8

Southmark Corp. v. Grosz (In the Matter of Southmark Corp.),
49 F.3d 1111, 1116 (5th Cir. 1995)16

Tex. Brine Co. LLC v. Am. Arbitration Ass’n, 955 F.3d 482, 486 (5th Cir. 2020)..17

Villegas v. Schmidt, 788 F.3d 156 (5th Cir. 2015)13

Statutes and Rules

11 U.S.C. § 524(e)16

11 U.S.C. § 1125(b)18

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(1).....18

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(2).....19

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(B)(i)4
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(B)(ii)4
28 U.S.C. § 959(a)16
FED. R. BANKR. P. 2015.3(a).....19
